Agenda Item No:

3-A-3

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

		======		====:	=======================================
Meeting Date:	June 5, 2007	[X] []	Consent Workshop	[]	Regular Public Hearing
Department: A Submitted By:	Administration Administration				
	<u>I.</u>	EXECUTI	VE BRIEF		
	tion of the U.S. Higl		-		esolution to rename a Carlin White Bridge" in
Commissioner naming the Upioneers, Willia U.S. Highway Jupiter/Teques	Marcus, under her .S. Highway 1 Brid am Carlin White. The 1 Bridge that crosse ta as "Carlin White ass a resolution. F	commer ge in Jule Legislatues the Low Bridge", b	nts asked state piter after one ure passed Sel kahatchee River to out in order for	ff to e of finate B er at the FDO	nmissioners meeting, prepare a Resolution Palm Beach County's will 138 designating the che inlet in the City of T to put up signs the will be paying for the
in the "Carlin I operated by his as Mayor of Jupiter Medica assistance to	House". The Carlin s grandmother Mary upiter and helped to al Center. William the Jupiter commun	House w Carlin. Wo get the Carlin W nity. His	vas the first how value of the	otel in Vhite v al bui s to p graphs	Floridian born in 1907 the Jupiter area and was elected two terms it, now known as the provide guidance and and movies on the nothe "good old days".
Attachment: Resolution					
=======================================	=======================================	======		====	==========
Recommende	d by:				
	Department Di	irector		Date	
Approved by:	Balelleer				
	Assistant Cou	nty Admii	nistrator	Date	

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Fiv	ve Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Capita Opera Extern Progr In-Kin	Years 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
	DITIONAL FTE FIONS (Cumulative)
	n Included in Current Budget? Yes No et Account No.: Fund Dept Unit Object Reporting Category
B.	Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
C.	Departmental Fiscal Review:
	III. REVIEW COMMENTS
A.	OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:
	OFMB Contract Dev. and Control Spans 5/24/07
B.	Legal Sufficiency:
	Assistant County Attorney
C.	Other Department Review:
	Department Director

ADM FORM 01 (THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)

RESOLUTION NO. R-2007-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA SUPPORTING THE RENAMING OF A DESIGNATED PORTION OF THE U.S. HIGHWAY 1 BRIDGE IN JUPITER AS "CARLIN WHITE BRIDGE" AND DIRECTING THE CLERK TO FURNISH A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, William Carlin White is a native Floridian born in 1907 in the "Carlin House". The Carlin House was the first hotel in the Jupiter area and operated by his grandmother Mary Carlin. His grandfather was Charles Robert Carlin, assistant keeper of the Jupiter lighthouse and Captain of the Jupiter Life Saving Station; and

WHEREAS, William Carlin White was elected two terms as Mayor of Jupiter and helped to get the Jupiter Hospital built, now known as the Jupiter Medical Center; and

WHEREAS, William Carlin White was instrumental in modernizing operations of the Town of Jupiter and influenced the construction of the replacement bridge for the A1A Damon Bridge; and

WHEREAS, William Carlin White continues to provide guidance and assistance to the Jupiter community. His books, photographs and movies on the history of Jupiter are an invaluable treasure about the way of life in the "good old days".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

- 1. The Legislature of the State of Florida passed Senate Bill 138 designating the U.S. Highway 1 Bridge that crosses the Loxahatchee River at the inlet in the City of Jupiter/Tequesta in Palm Beach County as "Carlin White Bridge"; and
- 2. The Florida Department of Transportation will erect suitable markers; and
- 3. The Clerk is directed to furnish a certified copy of this Resolution to the Florida Department of Transportation

The foregoing Resolution was offered by adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner vote, the vote was as follows:	, who moved its , and upon being put to
Commissioner Addie Greene, Chairperson Commissioner John F. Koons, Vice Chair Commissioner Karen T. Marcus Commissioner Warren H. Newell Commissioner Mary McCarty Commissioner Burt Aaronson Commissioner Jess R. Santamaria	
The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and	d adopted this

Commissioner Jess R. Santamana				
The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution day of, 2007.	ution duly passed and adopted this			
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS			
	SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & COMPTROLLER			
By: County Attorney	By: Deputy Clerk			